time being in force including any statutory modifications and amendments from time to time
(“SEBI Buy-back Regulations”) and contains the disclosures as specified in Part A of
Schedule II to the SEBI Buy-back Regulations.
OFFER FOR BUY-BACK OF UP TO 14,58,823 (FOURTEEN LAKH FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND
EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY THREE) FULLY PAID UP EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY
OF FACE VALUE OF ` 10 (RUPEES TEN) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”) AT A PRICE OF
` 425 (RUPEES FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE ON A
PROPORTIONATE BASIS THROUGH THE TENDER OFFER PROCESS.
1. DETAILS OF THE BUY-BACK OFFER AND OFFER PRICE
1.1 The board of directors of Sobha Limited (the “Company”) (the board of directors of the

Company hereinafter referred to as the “Board” or “Board of Directors” and unless

[...]

institutions or bodies, as may be applicable (the “Appropriate Authorities”) and subject to
such conditions and modifications, if any, as may be prescribed or imposed by the
Appropriate Authorities while granting such approvals, permissions and sanctions, which
may be agreed by the Board, approved the buy-back by the Company of up to 14,58,823
(Fourteen Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Three) fully paid-up Equity
Shares representing up to 2.47% of the total paid-up Equity Share capital and free reserves
of the Company at a price of ` 425 (Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Five only) per Equity
Share (“Buy-back Price”) payable in cash for an aggregate amount not exceeding
` 62 Crore (“Buy-back Size”), on a proportionate basis through the “tender offer” route as
prescribed under the SEBI Buy-back Regulations from the shareholders/beneficial owners

[...]

In this regard, the Company will request BSE to provide the Acquisition
Window (as defined hereinafter). For the purpose of this Buy-back, BSE would be the
designated stock exchange.

1.5 The Equity Shares of the Company are proposed to be bought back at a price of ` 425
(Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Five only) per Equity Share viz., the Buy-back Price. The
Buy-back Price has been arrived at after considering various factors including, but not
limited to, the trends in the volume weighted average market prices of the Equity Shares
on the Stock Exchanges where the Equity Shares are listed, the net worth of the Company,